
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Friday, 29 August 2014 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 8 September 2014 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International Conference 
Centre, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 11 August 2014. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   5 Windmill Avenue, Paignton (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Demolish garage and build single storey extension. 

 
6.   Cockington Primary School, Old Mill Road, Torquay (Pages 9 - 16) 
 Removal of existing earth bank to create new nursery playground 

extension -Scheme Option A. 
 

7.   Cockington Primary School, Old Mill Road, Torquay (Pages 17 - 24) 
 Removal of existing earth bank to create new nursery playground 

extension - Scheme Option B. 
 



(iii) 

8.   Land Adjacent No. 7 (playground) Glebeland Way, Torquay (Pages 25 - 32) 
 Construction of one split level 4-bedroom detached house with 

associated parking. 
 

9.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
 

10.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 3 September 2014.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

11 August 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Brooksbank, Ellery, Kingscote, Pentney 
and Tyerman 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Davies and Brixham Town Councillor Lomas) 

 

 
22. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
14 July 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

23. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 24, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

24. P/2014/0237/OA Meldon, Dartmouth Road, Brixham  
 
Members were advised that on 12 May 2014 an application for 2 x 3 bedroom 2 
storey bungalows were approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement within 3 months of the date of the Committee. 
 
Unfortunately delays signing the Section 106 Legal Agreement had resulted in a 
request for an extension of time. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the request for the extension of time be granted, that the Section 106 Legal 
Agreement be signed no later than 6 October 2014. 
 

25. P/2014/0311/PA St Margaret Clitherow RC Primary School, Polhearne Way, 
Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of a new teaching 
block. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 August 2014 
 

 
the meeting Mr Chivers addressed the Committee against the application and 
Brixham Town Councillor Lomas also addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred 
 
i) for further negotiations regarding design and precise location of the proposed 

extension; and 
 
ii) for receipt and evaluation of a travel plan. 
 
(Note 1: prior to minute 25 Councillor Ellery declared a non-pecuniary interest as 
his grandchildren attend the school.) 
 

26. P/2009/1114/MPA 28 New Street, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for proposed alterations and rebuilding 
of buildings facing onto the rear lane behind numbers 28 to 36 to form 10 
dwellings. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report. 
 

27. P/2014/0450/R4 Wildlife Adventure Playground, Off Smallcombe Road, 
Foxhole, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use from school land to 
community playground (to form extension to the existing facility reference 
P/2011/0824). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Tara Acton, Barry Cole and Sam Stent addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 
(Note 2: During consideration of Minute 27 Councillor Morey declared a non-
pecuniary interest as his family are members of Play Torbay.) 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 August 2014 
 

 
 

28. P/2014/0571/VC Victoria Park, Torquay Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the retention and change of use of 
the existing youth service building with a childcare facility (Class D1) (Variation of 
condition 1 of original planning permission P/2012/0183). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to condition 2 (set out in the submitted report) being amended to read: 
 
‘Within 1 month of the date of this submission....’; and  
 
an additional condition regarding the structure being painted to be more in keeping 
with the area, approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

29. P/2014/0224/PA Banjo Area, Princess Gardens, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a temporary wooden 
construction for catering and deckchair storage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
i) the impact on the historic park and gardens; 
 
ii) the impact on the adjacent listed building; and  
 
iii) the unfavourable precedent the application sets. 
 
That enforcement action be taken as a result of the application being refused. 
 

30. P/2014/0504/PA Highways Land On Lower Warberry Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a 15m column with 
additional cabinets and ancillary development. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 

Page 3



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 August 2014 
 

 
 
i) the negative impact on the residential amenity of residents in the adjacent block 
of flats; and 
 
ii) the impact on the character and appearance of the conservation area. 
 

31. P/2014/0505/PA Highways Land On Grafton Road,Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for erection of a 15m T range column 
with dual stack antennae in shroud, additional cabinets, two dishes and ancillary 
development. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the condition set out in the submitted report. 
 

32. P/2014/0511/PA Mount Stuart Hospital, St Vincents Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a single storey extension to provide 
a third operating theatre, installation of portacabin for admin use and associated 
plant – staff rest room in existing roof space. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, with the condition set out in the report and further conditions delegated 
to the Director of Place. 
 

33. P/2014/0608/R3 Land At Rainbow Drive/Queens Wood, Shiphay Lane, 
Torquay  
 

The Committee considered an application for the construction of a new 2.5m wide 
shared use tarmac cycleway from Shiphay Lane to Crownhill Rise. 
 

Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.   
 

Resolved: 
 

Subject to an additional condition requiring the completion of summer and autumn 
bat surveys prior to commencement of development and securing 
recommendations in the survey reports.  Approved with the conditions set out in 
the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 4



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0623 

Site Address 
 
5 Windmill Avenue 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ3 1BS 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Preston 

   
Description 
 
Demolish of garage and addition single storey side extension 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
 
The site, 5 Windmill Avenue, is a detached residential property located within a 
cul-de-sac off of Albany Road, Paignton.   
 
The application seeks permission for the demolition of the existing garage to the 
side of the property and the addition of a single storey pitched roof side 
extension.  There is no internal connection between the extension and the main 
dwelling due to a change in floor levels. However, the extension is to be ancillary 
accommodation and not a separate unit of residential or commercial use.   
 
The extension is acceptable in the streetscene and in relation to residential 
amenity.  Adeq
[...]
Page 24



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0704 

Site Address 
 
Land Adj No. 7 (playground) Glebeland Way 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 7RP 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Robert Pierce 

 
Ward 
 
Shiphay With The Willows 

   
Description 
 
Construction of one split level 4-bedroom detached house with associated 
parking 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
 
The application has been submitted on behalf of the Council for outline consent 
for the construction of a detached dwelling. Access is to be considered as part of 
this application but the remaining matters of appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale are to be addressed at reserved matters stage.  The application site is 
within the Veille Park Estate, it is steeply sloping and is currently in use as a 
children's playground. 
 
The principle of a detached dwelling in this location is considered to be 
acceptable with the building height and design to be determined at reserved 
matters stage. It is considered that a suitably designed and scaled property, 
along with sufficient additional landscaping, would result in a dwelling which 
would sit quite comfortably within a relatively large plot and would be in keeping 
with the character of the surrounding residential area which comprises a mix of 
detached, semi-detached and terraced properties.    
 
A section 106 agreement is required to secure necessary contributions in 
accordance with the Council's adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable 
Housing Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and its Update 3, and the 
adopted Council Report 'Third Party Contributions towards the South Devon Link 
Road'.  
 
Recommendation 
 
Subject to securing payment of Sustainable Development Contributions by the 
purchaser of the land through a S106 legal agreement that outline planning 
permission be granted with conditions as set out at the end of the report.   
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



Statutory Determination Period 
 
The eight week target date for the application is 16th Sep
[...]
t 
of the site. 
 
02. The applicant is advised that written confirmation that SWW will accept 
surface water from the development onto their system is required if the site is not 
suitable for soakaways. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
R5 - Protection of public open spaces 
BES - Built environment strategy 
HS - Housing Strategy 
H2 - New housing on unidentified sites 
BE1 - Design of new development 
BE2 - Landscaping and design 
EP11 - Flood control 
NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework 
H9 - Layout, and design and community aspects 

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 5 Windmill Avenue, Paignton
	6 Cockington Primary School, Old Mill Road, Torquay
	7 Cockington Primary School, Old Mill Road, Torquay
	8 Land Adjacent No. 7 (playground) Glebeland Way, Torquay



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

8 September 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Brooksbank, Kingscote, Pentney, 
Stockman and Tyerman 

 
 

 
34. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
11 August 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

35. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 40, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

36. 5 Windmill Avenue, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of a garage and the 
addition of a single storey side extension. 
  
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mrs Knight addressed the Committee against the application. 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and the following 
additional condition: 
  
The exterior materials of the extension must match those of the main dwelling. 
 

37. Cockington Primary School, Old Mill Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of existing earth bank to 
create new nursery playground extension - Scheme Option A. 
  
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 September 2014 
 

 

undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

38. Cockington Primary School, Old Mill Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of existing earth bank to 
create a new nursery playground extension - Scheme Option B 
  
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

39. Land Adjacent No. 7 (playground) Glebeland Way, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of one split level 4 
bedroom detached house with associated parking. 
  
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the application be deferred for further negotiations in respect of the proceeds 
of the sale of the land being used to upgrade play facilities in the immediate 
vicinity. 
 

40. P/2012/1231/OA, 15 Newton Road, Torquay and P/2012/0180/R4, 145-149 
Winner Street, Paignton  
 
Members were advised that on 14 January 2013 application P/2012/1231/OA, 15 
Newton Road, Torquay, formation of four flats in the sites curtilage was approved 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement within three months of 
the date of the Committee or the application be refused, and the undertaking of an 
infiltration test in relation to the proposed soakaways to the satisfaction of the 
drainage department. 
  
Members were further advised that Members were advised that on 8 April 2013  
application P/2012/0180/R4, 145-149 Winner Street, Paignton, construction of 
three dwellings with 2 bedrooms was also approved subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement within three months of the date of the Committee or 
the application be refused.  
  
Unfortunately delays in signing the Section 106 Legal Agreements for the 
applications detailed above had arisen and the applications had not been refused.  



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 September 2014 
 

 

However, there were special circumstances for the delays in that it took longer 
than expected to resolve the drainage at 15 Newton Road and there had been a 
change in land owner at 145-149 Winner Street.  Members were advised that in 
both instances the Section 106 Legal Agreements have now been signed and the 
Council’s legal fees have been paid.  Therefore, officers now sought Members 
approval to permit the applications and issue the decisions as the stated time 
limits had past.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning permissions for application P/2012/1231, 15 Newton Road, Torquay 
and application P/2012/0180/R4, 145-149 Winner Street, Paignton be issued. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


